Management Policy.

Based on this framework, the Group analyzes interest rate gap analysis for all interest bearing

assets, depending on when their interest rate is redefined, for floating rate items, or when they

expire, for fixed rate items. In addition, receivables or liabilities that do not have a regular

contractual maturity or interest rate redefinition date are broken down into time periods based on a

statistical study of the movement of those accounts.

Interest rate risk is managed by ALCO. Stressed  interest rate scenarios are performed on a

monthly basis, calculating  their impact on the change on  interest income through Earning at Risk

(EaR) and on equity through Economic Value of Equity (EVE).Based on this analysis and the

scenarios of interest rate fluctuations applied, the corresponding change in net interest income as

well as the equity position for the securities measured  at fair value through other comprehensive

income posted directly in equity.

Interest rate variation

scenario

(parallel fall or rise in yield

curves)

Sensitivity for net interest

income (annual)

(€’000)

Equity sensitivity

(€’000)

+200 basis points 19.715 -7.316

-200  basis points 3.024 5.184

   GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALPHA BANK CYPRUS LTD  AS AT

   31.12.2018

192

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
 1 to 30 days 1 month to 3

months

   4 to 6

   months

   7 to 12

   months

 1 year  5

years

   Over  5 years Non interest

bearing

Total

ASSETS   €000   €000   €000   €000  €000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and balances with central banks 540.763 - - - - - 19.150 559.913

Due from banks 177.665 55 - - - - - 177.720

Investment securities measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income

48.612

96.456

11.926

2.912

91.002

15.000

11.535

277.443

Derivative financial assets 173 - - - - - - 173

Loans and advances to corporates 360.522 221.733 72.535 9.217 59.570 - - 723.577

Loans and advances to individuals 480.694 294.180 19.986 5.168 17.174 - - 817.202

Property, plant and equipment, Intangible assets and investment

property

-

-

-

-

-

-

31.316

31.316

Deferred tax assets  and other assets - - - - - - 27.091 27.091

Total Assets 1.608.429 612.424 104.447 17.297 167.746 15.000 89.092 2.614.435

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 50.828 2.160 2.125 - - - - 55.113

Due to customers 533.344 268.629 312.918 609.696 395.813 92.393 - 2.212.793

Subordinated bonds 24 15.724 - - - - - 15.748

Derivative financial liabilities 3.394  - - - - - 3.394

Other liabilities and provisions - - - - - - 29.158 29.158

Total Liabilities 587.590 286.513 315.043 609.696 395.813 92.393 29.158 2.316.206

EQUITY

Share capital - - - - - - 180.694 180.694

Convertible capital securities - - - - - - 64.000 64.000

Share premium - - - - - - 102.661 102.661

Reserves - - - - - - 1.688 1.688

Retained earnings - - - - - - (50.814) (50.814)

Total Equity - - - - - - 298.229 298.229

Total Liabilities and Equity 587.590 286.513 315.043 609.696 395.813 92.393 327.387 2.614.435

OPEN EXPOSURE 1.020.839 325.911 (210.596) (592.399) (228.067) (77.393) 238.295 -

   CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE 1.020.839 1.346.750 1.136.154 543.755 315.68 238.295 - -

   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

193

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AT 31 DECEMBER 2017
 1 to 30 days 1 month to 3

months

   4 to 6

   months

   7 to 12

   months

 1 year  5

years

   Over  5 years Non interest

bearing

Total

ASSETS   €000   €000   €000   €000  €000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and balances with central banks 231.138 - - - - - 18.655 249.793

Due from banks 566.707 61 - - - - - 566.768

Investment securities available for sale 32.088 56.157 62 - 30.003 9.000 10.467 137.777

Derivative financial assets 6.942 - - - - - - 6.942

Loans and advances to corporates 266.742 344.098 55.545 10.226 66.317 - - 742.928

Loans and advances to individuals 617.608 317.921 26.036 6.902 23.440 - - 991.907

Property, plant and equipment, Intangible assets and investment
property

-

-

-

-

-

-

25.143

25.143

Deferred tax assets  and other assets - - - - - - 23.546 23.546

Total Assets 1.721.225 718.237 81.643 17.128 119.760 9.000 77.811 2.744.804

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 65.478 2.640 2.375 - - - - 70.493

Due to customers 342.953 253.677 369.781 872.695 300.821 64.983 - 2.204.910

Subordinated bonds 247 116.015 - - - - - 116.262

Derivative financial liabilities 18 - - - - - - 18

Other liabilities and provisions - - - - - - 24.686 24.686

Total Liabilities 408.696 372.332 372.156 872.695 300.821 64.983 24.686 2.416.369

EQUITY

Share capital - - - - - - 148.303 148.303

Convertible capital securities - - - - - - 64.000 64.000

Share premium - - - - - - 90.467 90.467

Reserves - - - - - - 5.187 5.187

Retained earnings - - - - - - 20.478 20.478

Total Equity - - - - - - 328.435 328.435

Total Liabilities and Equity 408.696 372.332 372.156 872.695 300.821 64.983 353.121 2.744.804

OPEN EXPOSURE 1.312.529 345.905 (290.513) (855.567) (181.061) (55.983) (275.310) -

   CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE 1.312.529 1.658.434 1.367.921 512.354 331.293 275.310 - -

   GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALPHA BANK CYPRUS LTD  AS AT

   31.12.2018

194

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.2 Foreign currency risk

Currency risk arises from an open position in one or more foreign currencies. The policy of the Group is the

positions to be closed immediately using spot transactions or currency derivatives. In case that positions are

still open, they are daily monitored by the competent department and they are subject to limits.

The total position results from the sum of the current position from the balance sheet and the forward

[…]

2018, which impose fundamental changes in the way financial instruments are classified and

measured. For the application of the new standard, the Group has completed an Implementation

Program, which was organized around two main work streams, the classification and measurement

work stream and the impairment work stream. The Committees of the Board of Directors (the

Audit Committee and the Risk Management Committee) have assumed an active role including

involvement in the decision making process on key assumptions and decisions related to the

Implementation Program.

On the completion of the Implementation Program, new policies have been developed for the

classification, measurement and impairment of financial instruments that have been approved by

the Committees of the Board of Directors. New methodologies and procedures have also been

implemented to support these new policies.

The following table includes the reconciliation of the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as of 1

January 2018.

Balance at

31.12.2017

Reclassification

Estimated

Valuation

Impact

Balance

under IFRS 9

at 1.1.2018

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 €΄000

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central

banks  249.793   249.793

Due from banks 566.768   (1.235) 565.533

Derivative financial assets 6.942   6.942

Loans and advances to

customers, at amortized cost  1.734.835   (52.704) 1.682.131

Investment securities

   - Available for sale  137.777 (137.777)   -

   - Fair value through other

   comprehensive income   137.777   137.777

LIABILITIES

 Due to banks 70.493   70.493

Derivative financial liabilities 18   18

Due to customers 2.204.910   2.204.910

Subordinated bonds 116.262   116.262

Other liabilities and provisions 24.686   1.709 26.395

   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

215

41. IMPACT FROM THE IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 9 (cont.)

The existing portfolio on 1.1.2018, has been classified as follows:

a. Loans and advances to customers and due from banks will be included in business models that

permit the classification of instruments at amortised cost (hold to collect), to the extent that from

the assessment of their contractual terms it is concluded that their contractual cash flows meet

the definition of principal and interest as defined by the new Standard (SPPI test). Upon